
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine. 
 
Quorum = 3  
 

 
  Pages 

RECORDING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting will be recorded and the recording will be added to the 
website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 

Information for the Public 
 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on 7 December 2021. 
 
Meeting Link:  to be added.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the 
[...]
2022/23 
 

103 - 
136 

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet 
 

 

8.  Financial Management Report April to September 2021 
 

137 - 
160 

9.  Swale Cemetery Regulations 2021 
 

161 - 
190 

10.  Commissioning and Procurement Policy 
 

191 - 
214 

11.  Safeguarding Policy Refresh 2021 
 

215 - 
238 

12.  Healthy and Active Lives Framework 
 

239 - 
260 

13.  Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation meeting held on 6 
 



 

 

December 2021 - to-follow 
 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 1 December 2021 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk  
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

http://www.swale.gov.uk/


 

 

1 

 

Cabinet  

Meeting Date 8 December 2021 

Report Title Budget 2022/23 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 

Cabinet Member Cllr Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference Number:  

Recommendations 1. To endorse the draft 2022/23 revenue and capital 
budgets. 

2. To endorse the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out draft 2022/23 revenue and capital budgets and the draft 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

1.2 The Council is still in the midst of a highly complex situation arising from the 
Covid pandemic; very significant additional costs, significant loss of income 
and additional Government funding (both general and specific grants).  The 
Council weathered the Covid fina
[...]
ning – J. Freeman             

Faversham Reach Public Footpath ZF43 
Faversham Creek 
Footpath Reserve 

0 60,000 0 0 0 

Total Planning    0 60,000 0 0 0 

              

ICT - C. Woodward             

ICT Infrastructure & Equipment Replacement - Reserves R & R 299,300 349,700 0 0 0 

Total ICT   299,300 349,700 0 0 0 

              

Total Capital Programme   18,524,160 25,002,060 15,575,200 2,112,800 2,112,800 

P
age 26



Appendix III 

Capital Programme 

 

23 

 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Cabinet Agenda Item:   

Meeting Date 8 December 2021 

Report Title Review of Fees & Charges 2022/23 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Caroline Frampton, Principal Accountant and Lyn Stringer, 
Insurance Officer 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. To agree the proposed fees and charges 2022/23 as 
set out in this report. 

2. Regarding Taxi Licensing that delegated authority be 
given to the Head of Housing & Community Services 
in consultation with the Director of Resources and the 
Cabinet Member for Community Services to amend 
the fees and charges as a result of a review of the 
charges in 2021/22. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report invites Cabinet to consider the proposals for the level of fees and 
charges to be levied for the next financial year 2022/23.  Charges will take 
effect from 1 April 2022.   

1.2 All the charges included in this report under the Council’s control will take 
effect from 1 April 2022. 

1.3 Appendix I details proposals on a service-by-service basis for the level of fees 
to be charged in 2022/23 on those services where this Council sets the 
charges.  Appendix II sets out the fees and charges which are set nationally by 
Government.  Appendix I
[...]
edress Scheme for Lettings 
Agency Work & Management Work 
Order 2014 

- 

Planning Planning fees – 
www.swale.gov.uk/types-of-
application-and-fees/ 

1,167 

Total fees and charges set by Government 1,839 

 
Grand Total for all Fees and Charges 5,830 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 6 

Cabinet Agenda Item: 7 

Meeting Date 8 December 2021 

Report Title Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Lead Officer Zoe Kent, Revenues and Benefits Manager 

Recommendations 1. That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2022/23 is 
kept the same as 2021/22 and the Council Tax 
Support continues as a maximum award of 80%. 

2. To investigate the implementation of a banded Council 
Tax Support scheme for 2023/24 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) was introduced by the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in April 2013 as a replacement for 
Council Tax Benefit (CTB) administered on behalf of the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP). Each year the local Scheme must be approved by Full 
Council by 31 January. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to consider the percentage reduction that should be 

set for the 2022/23 scheme. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Prior to the introduction of the scheme in April 2013 the Kent authorities worked 

together to design a CTS scheme. A common approach was adopted across 
Kent, with the new scheme broadly replicating the former CTB scheme, but with a 
basic reduction in entitlement for working age claimants. 

 
2.2 As part of its introduction, central government set out a number of key elements: 

1) The duty to create a local scheme for working age applicants was placed 
with billing authorities; 

2) Government funding was reduced initially by the equivalent of 
[...]
Answered 132 

Page 135



Appendix II 

16 

  Skipped 2 

   
Ethnic Origin: What is your ethnic group?   

Answer Choices 
Response Percentage  Response 

Count 

White British 84.85% 112 

Mixed/Multiple ethnic groups 0.00% 0 

Asian or Asian British 2.27% 3 

Black/African/Caribbean/Black British 0.00% 0 

Other ethnic group 0.76% 1 

Prefer not to say 9.85% 13 

Other (please specify)   5 

  Answered 132 

  Skipped 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 136



1 

 

 

Cabinet Agenda Item:    

Meeting Date 8 December 2021 

Report Title Financial Management Report – Second Quarter 2021/22 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement, Caroline 
Frampton, Principal Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:   

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue overspend of £359,000.  

2. To approve the additional funding from the Covid 
Recovery Fund towards two schemes as detailed in 
paragraph 3.8. 

3. To approve that delegated authority be given to the 
Leader and the Director of Resources to top up the 
Improvement & Resilience Fund as required from the 
Business Rates Economic Development Pool Reserve in 
order to meet the costs of the development of the 
Master’s House. 

4. To approve the changes to the capital funding as 
detailed in paragraph 3.13. 

5. To note the capital expenditure of £2,533,419 as 
detailed in paragraph 3.14 and Appendix I Table 8. 

6. To note the additional Government funding received by 
the Council in response to the coronavirus as detailed in 
paragraph 3.3. 

7. To approve the capital variances and their funding as 
detailed in paragraph 3.15 and Appendix I Table 8 
refers. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital projected outturn position for 
2021/22.  The report is based on service activity up to the end of September 
2021 and is collated from monitoring returns from budget managers. 

1.2 The headline figures are: 

• Projected revenue overspend on services of £359,000 - Table 1; 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

• Projected net impact of the Coronavirus pandemic of £726,000 as at end 
of September 2021. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Council operates a budget monitoring process at Head of Service level, 
with regular reports to the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the 
Strategic Management Team. 

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee. 

2.3 This report will be going to Cabinet on 8 December. 

3. Proposals 

Revenue Outturn 

3.1 As at the end of September 2021 the forecast revenue overspend projected to 
31 March 2022 is £359,000. 

  

Page 138



3 

 

Table 1 - Projected Variance by Service at 30 September 2021 

Service 
Service 
Manager 

Working 
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Variance 

    £ £ £ 

Chief Executive L. Reed 263,320  211,320  (52,000) 

Policy, Communications &  
Customer Services 

D. Clifford 1,245,620  1,129,620  (116,000) 

Democratic and Electoral 
Services 

D. Clifford 1,052,660  1,075,660  23,000  

Director of Neighbourhood & 
Regeneration 

E. Wiggins 192,860  192,860  0  

Housing & Community C. Hudson 3,563,140  3,691,140  128,000  

Planning J. Freeman 883,380  998,380  115,000 

Environment and Leisure M. Cassell 6,285,170  6,279,170  (6,000) 

Regeneration & Economic 
Development 

J. Johnson 1,195,000  1,180,000  (15,000) 

Property   J. Johnson (65,500) (39,500) 26,000  

Finance & Procurement P. Wilson 950,760  950,760  0  

Revenues & Benefits Z. Kent 376,390  347,390  (29,000) 

Environmental Health T. Beattie 528,830  561,830  33,000  

Information Technology C. Woodward 1,351,820  1,351,820  0  

Internal Audit R. Clarke 188,6
[...]
nd 
(Capital) 

0 250 0 (295) (45) 

Regeneration  149 0 0 0 149 

TOTAL 2,938 2,343 (989) (2,397) 1,895 

3.8 It is recommended that the following schemes are funded from the Covid 
Recovery Fund. 

• Swallows Roof – additional capital expenditure - £82k (reported in 
quarter 1 report) 

• Swallows and Sheppey Leisure Centres - loss of income claims - £320k 
(refer to Table 6 Appendix I) 

The balance on the Covid Recovery Fund if the above are approved will be 
£594k. 

3.9 The Sheppey Improvement Fund is £250,000 from capital receipts.  Three 
projects have been allocated to be funded from this reserve: Sheppey War 
Memorial (£60,000); Public Toilets Sheerness Seafront (estimated £120,000) 
and Barton Point drainage works (estimated £115,000).  The estimates for all 
these projects total £295,000 which currently exceeds the Fund by £45,000.  
Work is ongoing to address this difference and an update will be provided later. 

3.10 It is recommended that delegated authority be given to the Leader and the 
Director of Resources to top up the Improvement & Resilience Fund as 

Page 141



6 

 

required from the Business Rates Economic Development Pool Reserve in 
order to meet the costs of the development of the Master’s House. 

3.11 Table 7 in Appendix I details the new allocations from the above funds to date. 

Capital Expenditure  

3.12 This section of the report details actual capital expenditure to end of 
September 2021 and highlights any variations between the revised 2021/22 
capital budget and the projected outturn. 

3.13 The revised budget includes the following approvals as detailed in Table 4 
below.  As a result of the ongoing review of the financial resources the funding 
for a couple of schemes has changed. 

Table 4: Capital Approvals 

  £ 

Original Budget 18,524,160 

Capital rollovers from 2020/21 as agreed by Cabinet 14/7/21 5,880,660 

St Anne's Footbridge Lighting– to be met from Special Project 
Funding (SPFBID16).  New LED light units an
[...]
ublishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/990289/National_Procurement_Policy_Statement.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/national-procurement-strategy-local-government-england-2018
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillors-guide-procurement-2019-edition
https://www.swale.gov.uk/data-quality-standard-2/
https://www.swale.gov.uk/data-quality-standard-2/


Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date Wednesday 8th December 2021 

Report Title Safeguarding Policy refresh 2021  

Cabinet Member Cllr Angela Harrison, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson  

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis, ECS Manager  

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. For Cabinet to approve the revised Safeguarding 
Policy and associated appendices 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises the amendments that are proposed to be made to the 

Safeguarding Policy and associated appendices and asks that Cabinet agree 
the revisions made.   

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Safeguarding Policy was last reviewed in 2019 and is subject to an annual 

review to ensure that it reflects any legislative or procedural changes. There had 
been a delay to the planned refresh due to the pandemic and whilst internal and 
external audits were completed for safeguarding.    

 
2.2 The main amendments that have been made to the previous version of the 

Safeguarding Policy are below:  
 

• Foreword has been amended to reflect new Chief Executive in post;  
 

• References to ‘Safeguarding Champions’ has been removed from the Policy as 
no longer felt that these champion posts are needed as safeguarding is well 
embedded within teams;  
 

• Legal duties (section 3) have been amended to reflect:  
 

o Domestic Abuse Act 2021 Requirements 
o Duties in relation to advocacy services for adults (as recommended by 

Kent Safeguarding Adults Board audit) 
o Duties in rel
[...]
on a 

quarterly basis. A Safeguarding Officer will be responsible for the development 

of this.  

Re-opening of cases 

• If a similar concern is raised for an individual within 1 month of a previous one 

being filed, the concern can be re-opened and where possible, allocated to the 

previous case lead.  

• If a longer time period has passed or the concern is of a different nature, a new 

concern should be logged.  

Review 
This guidance will be reviewed on an annual basis.  
 

Page 238



 

 
Page 1 of 5 

Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date Wednesday 8th December 2021 

Report Title Healthy and Active Lives Framework 

Cabinet Member Cllr Angela Harrison, Cabinet Member for Health & 
Wellbeing 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing & Community Services 

Lead Officer Russell Fairman, Community (Sport and Physical Activity) 
Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To approve the draft Healthy and Active in Swale 
Framework 2022 – 2027 to enable 8-week consultation 
period. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on the Active Lives Framework 2017-

2022 (ALF) and proposal for the draft Healthy & Active Lives Framework 2022 – 
2027 (HALF). 
 

1.2 This report highlights that although significant work has been developed and 
positive progress made against the ALF in the borough, the population still has a 
significant number of individuals that are inactive and poor health related data 
compared to other Kent authorities. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In 2012 the current Sport and Physical Activity Framework “Move Ourselves” was 

adopted, which provided a platform for the sector in Swale to contribute to 
improving the health and wellbeing of the borough.  The ALF carried on directing 
the Council’s support for Physical Activity and Sport (PAS) with the enabling and 
facilitating role to ensure that 

Minutes of the meeting


- 389 - 
 Published on  Thursday 16 December 2021 
 Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 24 December 2021 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 8 December 2021 from 7.00 pm - 
7.55 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders, Roger Truelove 
(Chairman) and Tim Valentine. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   David Clifford, Russell Fairman, Lisa Fillery, Robin Harris, 
Kerrie Houghting, Charlotte Hudson, Zoe Kent, Kellie MacKenzie, Jo Millard, 
Larissa Reed, Emma Wiggins and Phil Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE REMOTELY:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell, 
Steve Davey, Alastair Gould, Denise Knights, Hannah Perkin, David Simmons, Paul 
Stephen, Sarah Stephen, Ghlin Whelan and Mike Whiting (in the Chamber). 
 

485 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

486 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 October 2021 (Minute Nos. 403 – 412) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

487 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No interests were declared. 
 

Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Council 
 

488 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2022/23 BUDGET  
 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out 

the draft interim 2022/23 revenue and capital budgets and the draft Medium Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) and explained that the Council was waiting to hear how 

much funding it would receive from central government.  He stated the importance 

of setting a balanced budget and explained that the draft budget would be 

considered by the Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 26 January 2022, followed 

by Cabinet on 9 February 2022 before being set by Full Council at their meeting on 

23 February 2022.    

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that local government had had to 

face the impact of long-term reduced funding and delays in clarifying the position of 

councils.  He said that the Council had been previously been dependent on the 

New Homes Bonus funding from the Government but it was unclear whether the 

Council would still receive this.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance spoke 



Cabinet 8 December 2021  

 

- 390 - 

of the costs of running an effective organisation which were set-out in Appendix II of 

the report.  He outlined other significant costs to the Council: inflation which he 

warned may continue to rise; unavoidable increases in the cost of contracts; 

interest costs from the Sittingbourne Town Centre investment; and the cost of the 

Covid-19 pandemic.   He advised that the Government had previously reimbursed 

the Council approximately £4million for the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic  but 

that funding was not available for the 2022/23 period, and he spoke about the loss 

of income caused by the pandemic including the significant loss in car parking 

income.  

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance advised that in the summer of 2021 it 

was predicted that the Council would be facing a funding gap of £3.7million.  He 

said that the Council’s strategy for closing that gap was to make budget savings 

and to allocate from a reserve fund.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

drew attention to Appendix I of the report which showed that the funding gap had 

been reduced to £2.316million, if Members agreed to the savings outlined in 

Appendix II of the report.  He did not consider that the savings proposed in the 

budget would significantly affect the level of service delivered by the Council. 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance considered that the Council had acted 

prudently to ensure they could provide a balanced budget this year by creating a 

Budget Contingency Reserve to meet the funding that was needed.  He drew 

attention to paragraph 2.4 of the report which showed that the Council had made 

funding available for improvements in the borough from one-off funding bids which 

he explained were not always eligible for everyday housekeeping spending, and he 

said that the improvements made to the public realm were something the Council 

should be proud of. 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance drew attention to saving no. 43 

(Parish Councils Footway Lighting), in Appendix II of the report and reported that 

following communication with several Parish Councils he wanted to reinstate 

funding for this.  He moved the following amendment to the budget:  That the Grant 

of £39,710 to assist Parish Councils with footway lighting be restored.  This was 

seconded by Councillor Mike Baldock.  On being put to the vote the amendment 

was agreed. 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance concluded that in the current 

circumstances the Council was managing its budget soundly and prudently and 

would promote a balanced budget whilst also making resilient improvements to the 

borough. 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning spoke about the financial 

difficulties that local and county councils were experiencing and considered that 

central Government needed to be made aware that the funding it gave to local 

councils was not sufficient.  He welcomed an improved working relationship with 

Parish Councils.   

In response to questions from a Member, the Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance said that they had considered a range of savings and the Parish footpath 

lighting was just one of those considered.  He explained that the Council had not 

had the opportunity to liaise properly with parishes about the proposed budget 



Cabinet 8 December 2021  

 

- 391 - 

saving and considered that given the marginal impact the saving would have on the 

budget, he considered it was fair to Parish Councils, who were also struggling 

financially, to restore the grant.   The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said 

that with regard to reserves he had advised that a special Contingency Reserve 

had been set-up and it was clear that the Government expected councils to use 

their reserves, and he hoped that the Government would recognise the role of 

District Councils particularly during the Covid-19 Pandemic and fund them 

appropriately. 

Recommended: 

(1) That Council endorse the draft 2022/23 revenue and capital budgets as 

amended to include the grant of £39,710 to assist Parish Councils with 

footway lighting be restored. 

(2) That Council endorse the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 

489 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23  
 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out 

the proposed level of fees and charges to be levied for the next financial year 

2022/23 and would take effect from 1 April 2022.  He advised that the report would 

be considered by the Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 26 January 2022. 

A Member drew attention to pages 42 and 43 of Appendix I of the report in respect 

of residents parking and asked that the Head of Service look into why the Council 

charged the same for a one hour permit as they did for an all-day permit.   

Councillor Ben Martin drew attention to page 54 of Appendix I in respect of white 

bar markings and moved the following amendment:  That the total charge of white 

bar markings be rounded-up to £155.00 for the installation of new white bar 

markings, and £130.00 for the re-painting of existing white bar markings.  This was 

seconded by Councillor Mike Baldock.  On being put to the vote the amendment 

was agreed. 

A Member drew attention to page 41 of the report and asked that Cockleshell Walk 

be included in the list of Sittingbourne car parks on page 40 of the report rather than 

as a separate item. This was agreed by Members. 

Recommended: 

(1) That the proposed fees and charges 2022/23 as set out in the report as 

amended to include the total charge of white bar markings to be 

rounded-up to £155.00 for the installation of new white bar markings, 

and £130,000 for the re-painting of existing white bar markings be 

agreed. 

(2) That in respect of Taxi Licensing delegated authority be given to the 

Head of Housing & Community Services in consultation with the Director 

of Resources and the Cabinet Member for Community to amend the fees 

and charges as a result of a review of the charges in 2021/22. 
 

490 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/23  
 



Cabinet 8 December 2021  

 

- 392 - 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which 

considered the percentage reduction that should be set for the 2022/23 Council Tax 

Support Scheme (CTS).  The CTS needed to be approved by Full Council by 31 

January 2022. 

Recommended: 

(1) That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2022/23 be kept the same as 

for 2021/22 and the Council Tax Support continues as a maximum award 

of 80%. 

(2) That the Council investigate the implementation of a banded Council Tax 

Support scheme for 2023/24. 
 

Part B Minutes for Information 
 

491 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2021  
 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out 

the revenue and capital projected outturn position for 2021/22 based on service 

activity up to the end of September 2021 and was collated from monitoring returns 

from budget managers.   

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance stated that the Council had prudently 

set-aside a contingency fund of £1.04million.  There were significant financial 

pressure coming from: the loss of car park revenue this year; having to sustain the 

cost of major planning application sites; and increased housing costs.  The Leader 

and Cabinet Member for Housing drew attention to page 151 on Appendix I of the 

report and the £286k required for compensation to bus companies from the 

Sittingbourne Town Centre project.  He stated that had been agreed by the 

previous administration in 2017 and considered it unfair for the Council to pay the 

full cost of this.  He called upon the Spirit of Sittingbourne to pay a reasonable 

share.   

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance reminded Members that the Council 

had received £198k compensation from the Government for losses in respect of 

fees and charges.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance drew attention to 

paragraph 3.8 of the report which outlined funding required from the Covid 

Recovery Fund for The Swallows Leisure Centre roof and loss of income from The 

Swallows Leisure Centre and Sheppey Leisure Centre.   He advised that a top-up in 

funding for the Business Rates Economic Development Pool Reserve was required 

to meet the costs of the Master’s House, Sheerness refurbishment, and said that 

this funding would also assist the Council with its case for Levelling-up as it would 

be classed as match-funding. 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning drew attention to pages 152 

and 153 of the report which he said demonstrated an “innovative and 

interventionist” approach by the Council to get things done.  He spoke about some 

of the positive work that the Council had achieved including: investing £70,000 in 

churchyard repairs; providing a Planning Enforcement Notice Register; and 

additional tree officer resource.   



Cabinet 8 December 2021  

 

- 393 - 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance outlined further positive work of the 

Council including improvements to: Barton’s Point, Minster Leas, Milton Creek, 

Sittingbourne and Oare Gunpowder Works, Faversham; public toilets; high street 

improvements; repairs to the clocktower, Sheerness; funding for Sheerness and 

Faversham pools; projects for deprived children; the Climate Emergency Business 

event; funding for Christmas events; Electric Vehicle Charging points; extra funding 

for play areas; trees and park benches; lighting for a rail footbridge; supporting the 

West Faversham Community Association;  the Cycling and Walking Initiative; 

supporting Kemsley Community Centre; Fuel and Poverty Outreach work; the Skate 

Park; and the Artesian Well were just a few of the projects supported by the 

Council’s Special Projects Fund and Improvement and Resilience Fund whilst still 

being able to balance the Council’s budget. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the projected revenue overspend of £359,000 be noted. 

(2) That the additional funding from the Covid Recovery Fund towards two 

schemes as detailed in paragraph 3.8 of the report be approved. 

(3) That delegated authority be given to the Leader and the Director of 

Resources to top-up the Improvement & Resilience Fund as required from 

the Business Rates Economic Development Pool Reserve in order to meet 

the costs of the development of the Master’s House. 

(4) That the changes to the capital funding as detailed in paragraph 3.13 of 

the report be approved. 

(5) That the capital expenditure of £2,533,419 as detailed in paragraph 3.14 

and Appendix I Table 8 of the report be noted. 

(6) That the additional Government funding received by the Council in 

response to the coronavirus as detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report be 

noted. 

(7) That the capital variances and their funding as detailed in paragraph 3.15 

and Appendix I Table 8 of the report be approved. 
 

492 SWALE CEMETERY REGULATIONS 2021  
 

The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which sought approval 

of the proposed Cemetery Regulations 2021.  He said that it had been 25 years 

since the regulations had been updated and the new version had been prepared 

with the support of the relevant industry body and relevant Cabinet Advisory 

Committee. 

The Cabinet Member for Environment drew attention to paragraph 2.6 of the report 

which explained that the document would help to control anti-social behaviour in 

cemeteries and assist with the maintenance of memorials.  He said that it was 

obviously a very sensitive area of work for residents but considered that it had been 

considered thoroughly and recommended that it be approved. 

In response to a question from a Member, the Service Delivery Team Leader 

confirmed that dogs would need to be on leads and were not being banned from 

public cemeteries. 

Resolved: 



Cabinet 8 December 2021  

 

- 394 - 

(1) That the Swale Cemetery Regulations 2021 be approved. 
 

493 COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT POLICY  
 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which outlined 

proposals to replace the existing Commissioning Framework and the Procurement 

Strategy with a combined Commissioning and Procurement Policy. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the new Commissioning & Procurement Policy be adopted. 
 

494 SAFEGUARDING POLICY REFRESH 2021  
 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report which 

summarised the amendments that were proposed to be made to the Safeguarding 

Policy and associated appendices and asked Members to agree the revisions 

made.  She reminded Members of the recent Member briefing on Safeguarding in 

relation to children, and reported that she had requested a training session in 

relation to safeguarding adults and a date for this would be forwarded to Members. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the revised Safeguarding Policy and associated appendices be 

approved. 
 

495 HEALTHY AND ACTIVE LIVES FRAMEWORK  
 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report which provided 

an update on the Active Lives Framework 2017 – 2022 (ALF) and set-out proposals 

for the draft Healthy & Active Lives Framework 2022 – 2027 (HALF) to enable a 8-

week consultation.  She explained that the Council were focusing more on healthy 

and active rather than pure sports to ensure inclusivity.  She spoke about the health 

inequalities in Swale and considered a holistic approach was needed.  The Cabinet 

Member for Health and Wellbeing stated that obesity was a problem in Swale and 

in 60% of the Covid-19 deaths obesity was a factor.  She said that the Council must 

do everything it could to get people healthier and more active.  

In response to a query from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Health and 

Wellbeing confirmed that case studies would be included in the final document. 

Members made the following comments: 

• Emphasis on health and active lives was very welcome; 

• could active travel be included as walking should be encouraged as much as 

possible?; 

• sport was so competitive that some people often felt excluded; and 

• there were lots of walks within Swale and people should be encouraged to 

look at the Council’s website for inspiration.  

Resolved: 



Cabinet 8 December 2021  

 

- 395 - 

(1) That the draft Healthy and Active in Swale Framework 2022 – 2027 be 

approved to enable an 8-week consultation period. 
 

496 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2021  
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 462, 463 and 464 be agreed. 

 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


